File No. otk 3 Committee item No.____1
Board Item No.:

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET, CONTENTS LIST

- Committee BUDGET AND FINANCE | Date 1142111

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date_

Cmte Board

Motion
Resolution
Ordinance :
Legislative Digest
Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Infroduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
- Contract/Agreement
Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

10
EEEEEEENEN N

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
N o |

o O

N

[1 O

1 O

Completed by:___ Gail Johnson Date. . 17111
Completed by: Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist ‘ ‘ 5716101






—

o PO b PO NN - - e — - -— - Y -

FILE NO. 101413 ' RESOLUTION NO.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Congestion Management Agency Block Grant - $11,553,000]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend
$11,55_3,000 in federal Surface Tfansportaiion Program and/or Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement funds awarded through the Metropolitan TraﬁSpcrtation

Commission’s C-ongestion Management Agency Block Grant program.

WHEREAS, thé Metropolitan Transportati'on Comrﬁission (MTC) is the designated recipient

' for federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) and/or Congestion Mitigation and Air

Quality Improvement (CMAQ) funds for the San Francisco Bay Area; and

- WHEREAS, MTC Resolution No. 3925 established a Congestion Management Agency

- (CMA) Block Grant program which delegated p;dg-ram-management and project selection to -

the county congestion rhanagement agencies for three programs: the County Transportation
for L:vabie Communltles Program, the Regional Bicycle Program, and the Local Streets and

Roads Shortfali Program, which are all funded with federal STP and CMAQ funds for FY

- 2010-11 and FY 201 1-12; and,

WHEREAS, the San Francisco County Transportation Agency (SFCTA), which is the
CMA for San Francisco County, solicited applications for $11,700,000 in federal funds under
the CMA Block Grant program; and, | | |
WHEREAS, DPW applied to the SFCTA and received appfov_ai for four projects to
receive $11,553,000 in federal funds under the CMA Block Grant program:
1. F’otsorln Streetscape Improvements Project ($4,265,000);
2. Second Street Stfeetsc:ape ‘lmpfovements Project ($4,846,000};
3. Broadway Streetscape lmproveh‘ients Project, Phase 3 ($1,454,000); and

Mayor Newsom : ' .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : Page 1

11/23/10




—

(&3] E-N [¥8] [ ] e o «© [oe] ~J [>T & ] P (93] [ -

S W o o~ ;A W N

4. Marina Green Bicycle Trail Project ($988,000);

. and,

WHEREAS, each of the projects requires a local match, which DPW has programmed
as follows: | | |
1. Folsom Streetscape irﬁprovemenis Project - $6,82,QOO in Prop K sales tax funds;
2. Second Street Strestscape Improvements Project - $729,000, of which
$657 423 is Prop K funds and $71,577 from state Prop 42 funds;
3. Broadway Streetsca.pe improvements Project Phase 3 $322,000, of which
$276,000 from Prop K funds and $46,000\-fr0m state Prop 42 funds, and
4, Mérina Green Bicycte Trail Project - $128,025 in Prop K funds;
and, '

WHEREAS, On September 21, 2010 the Board 6f Supervisors approved File 101171, a
Reso[utioh of Local Support for the four projects _funded through the CMA Block Grant as
required by MTC; and, | 7

WHEREAS, The projects identified in this !agislation are subject to the appropriate
environmental review; and, |

WHEREAS, The grants do not require an ASO amendment; now, therefore be it -

RESOLVED, That DPW will implement the projects as described in the application and
in this resolution; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPW will provide $1,861,025 in non-federal matching
funds; and be it | | |

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPW is‘ authorized to accept and expend $11,553,000 in |

_federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) and/or Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality

improvement (CMAQ) funds awarded 'through the Metropolitan Transportation Commission '

(MTC)'s Congestion Management Agency (CMA) Block Grant program; and be it

Depariment of Public Works
BCOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2
a : 111712010




[ 1% J—

NN N0 NN ] - A —dh —_ — Y —_ .

FURTHER RESOLVED That the Dtrector of Public Works or his or her demgnee is

. authorized to execute all documents pertaining to the project with Cai’crans

Recommended: | | Approved é/] W/

(Q/ Mayor

=2 S T

Department Head - Controller

Depar%ment'of Public Works . : ‘
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS '  Page3
' 1111242010







Fax; {415) 554-6944
TDD: (415) 554-6900
Http:/fwww. sfdpw.com

City and County of San Frai..isco @‘ Plione: (415) 554-6920

Department of Public Works
Office of the Director

Gavin Newsom, Mayor . : City Hall, Room 348

£ 4 D. Reiskin, Di o + 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
duiar Reiskin, Director San Francisco, CA 94102-4645

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Sup vi
FROM: - Edward Reiskin, Directo.r of Public 2
DATE: November 15, 2010

SUBJECT: Acceprxpénd Resolution

GRANT TITLE:  Federal STP/CMAQ Funds — CMA Block Grant

Attached please find the original and 4 copies of each of the following:
I Proposed resolution; originai signed by Department, Mayor, Conﬁolie_r

i Resolution #10-76 passed by the San Francisco County Transportation Authority
on June 29, 2010, approving the CMA Block Grant

M Grant Information Form
- M Grant Blidget
Special Timeline Requirements:

© Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution: -
Name: Simone Jacques, Simone.Jacques@sfdpw.org Phone: 558-4034

Interoffice Mail Address: DPW, BOE 30 Van Ness Ave, 5™ Floor
~ Certified copy required [IYes | - MNo

(Note: certified copies have the seal of the Cny/ County affixed and are occasionally required by -
funding agencies. In most cases ordinary copies without the seal are sufﬁment)

Summary

The Department of Public Works (DPW) requests that the Board of Supervisors authorize
acceptance and expenditure of $11,553,000 in federal Surface Transportation Program (STP)
and/or Congestion Mitigation and Air Quallty Improvement (CMAQ) funds. The Board of
Supervisors has already approved a resolution of local support (File 101171, 9/21/2010) stating
the commitment of necessary local matching funds; and agreeing to complete the project. The
resolution of local support is required by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC)

IMPRO VING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedicated individuals committed fo teamwork, cusfomer
service and contintous improvement in partnership with the community.

Customer Service Teamwork Continuous Improvemem



CMA Block Grant Accept~Expend Resolution Memo .
Page 2

before the project can be programmed in the Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP). : '

- Background

The Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the designated recipient for federal STP
and CMAQ funds for the San Francisco Bay Area. MTC established a Congestion Management
- Agency (CMA) block grant program for FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12 for three programs:
Transportation for Livable Communities, Local Streets and Roads, and the Regional Bicycle

- Program. (For more information on the CMA block grant program, please refer to the attached
SFCTA Resolution 10-76.)

The San Francisco County Transportation Authority (SFCTA) which is the CMA for San
Francisco County, solicited applications for $11,700.000 in federal funds under the CMA Block
Grant program. In accordance with the three funding programs, SFCTA sought projects that
incorporated streetscape improvements, pavement rehabilitation, and multimodal travel including -
blcycle facilities.

DPW applied to the SFCTA and received approval for four projects to receive $11,553,000 in
federal funds under the CMA Block Grant program. (The remaining $185,000 was awarded to
the Port of San Francisco for the Cargo Way bicycle project.) The table below lists the projects.

Programming | = Project Location District Federal Total Cost
Year ' _ Funds <
10-11 -~ | Folsom Street from 19th Street 9 $4,265,000 |  $5,443,000

to Cesar Chavez : ‘
11-12 Second Street from Market 6 - $4,846,000 |  $6,062,000
Street to King Street
11-12 | Broadway from Kearny Street 3 $1,454,000 | $1,811,000
to Montgomery Street
11-12. Marina Green Trail from 2 - $988,000 $1,116,025 |
Lyon Street to Laguna Street : ;i
$11,553,000 | $14,432.025

The total cost column above includes both required local matching funds (ranging from 11.5% to
20%, depending on the funding category), and local funds for project design.” Of the $1,861,025
needed for local match, $117,577 will be secured from Proposition 42 or gas tax swap funds
allocated to San Francisco. The remaining $1,743,448 local match need will be secured from .
Proposition K. DPW has submitted allocation requests to the SFCTA to secure local matching
funds for the construction phase of Folsom Street, and for the design phase of Second, Broadway
and Marina. We anticipate final approval of these allocation requests at the Authority’s -
December meeting. Prop K funds for the construction phase of Second, Broadway and Marina
will be allocated by the SFCTA when DPW is ready to proceed to that phase of work. The
attached budget summary provides detail about the sources and uses related to these projects.

Questions about the proposed resolution ¢an be d;rected to Simone J acques, Transportatmn .
Finance Analyst, 558-4034 or Kris Opbroek Project Manager, 558- 4045



File Number: :
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors)

Grant information Form
{Effective January 2000)

Purpose Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authonzmg a Department to accept and
expend grant funds.

The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution:

1. "Grant Title: Congestion Management Agency Block Grant (Federal Surface Transportatlon and
Congestlon Mitigation and Air Quality improvement Funds)

2, Department: Public Works
3. Contact Person: Simone Jacques " Telephone: 558~4034
4. Grant Approval Status (check one);

" [X] Approved by funding agency o . [] Notyet épproved
B, Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $11,553,000

Ba. Matchmg Funds Required: $ $1,861,025
" b. Source(s) of matchmg funds {if applicable). Proposition K, Proposmon 42/Gas Tax Swap

7a. Grant Source Agency. Metropoiitan Transportation Commission
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable):

8. Proposed Graht Project Summary: This grant provides funds for the four projects described below:

Folsom Streetscape Improvements: Construct streetscape improvements on Folsom Street from 19th Street
to Cesar Chavez Street including street trees and corner buib-outs. Repave Folsom Street from 19th Street to
Cesar Chavez Street. Install uriderground conduit, advanced traffic signal controllers and cabinets on Folsom

Street from 19th Street to Cesar Chavez Street to prepare for pedestrian engnais :

Second Street Streetscape Improvements Design and construct streetscape improvements on Second
Street from Folsom Street to King Street including street trees, cormer bulb-outs and crosswalk improvements.
Repave Second Street from Market Street to' Harrison Street and from Bryant Strest to King Street. Construct
bicycle lanes on Second Street from Market Street to King Street. Install underground conduit, advanced
traffic signal controllers and cabinets on Second Street from Market Street to King Street to prepare for-a full
SFgo signal upgrade.

Broadway Streetscape Improvements, Phase lil: Design and construct streetscape improvements on
Broadway Street from Kearny Street to Montgomery Street including street trees, comer bulb-outs and
sidewalk improvements. Repave Broadway Street from Battery Street to Kearney Street.

Marina Green Bicycle Traif: Design and construct improvements fo the multi-use Marina Green Trail between
Lyon Street and Laguna Street. Improvements include bollard removal and upgrade, path and driveway
intersection upgrades, pathway resurfacing and upgraded striping and signage.

9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed:
" Start-Date: July 2010 End-Date: June 2013



10 Number of new positions created and funded: None

11 if new positions are created, explain the dlSpOSItIOH of employees once the grant ends'? N/A.

12a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: $1 0.054,035 |
b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? Yes.
c If sb, will contract éervices help to further the goals of the department’s DBE requirements? Yes.
d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? One-time.

13a. Does the budget include indirect costs? [1Yes 7 [Xj No

b1. if yes, how much? ‘
b2. rHow was the amount calculated?

c. If no, why are indirect costs not included?

[ ] Not allowed by granting agency [l To maximize use of grant funds on direct 'servic'es
[X] Other (please explain):

DPW's current indirect cost pfan does not allocate COWCAP to the Engineering and Constructzon
Management bureaus.

14. Any other significant grant requirements or comments:

**Disability Access Checklist™

15. This Grant is intended for activities at {(check all that appiy):'

[X] Existing Site(s) [] Existing Stmctﬁre(s)' : ‘ [} Existing Progrém(s) or Service(s)
[} Rehabilitated Site(s) [] Rehabilitated Structure(s) - [ 1New Program(s) or Service(s)
[] New Site(s) {1 New Structure(s) '

18. The Departmental ADA Coordinator and/or the Mayor's Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and

- concluded that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and alf

- other Federal, State and local access laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons with
disabi!ities, or will requ‘ire unreasonable hardship exceptions as described in the comments section:

Commants

Departmentat or Mayor’'s Office of Dlsablhty Reviewer: _&’M \aéﬂﬂ-‘—r———

(Name)
Date Reviewed, { é W ZQIO

Department ApprovaI Edward D. Reiskin : Directo‘ir of Public Works

% (Title}
" (Slgmrture)



PPCO61516 RESOLUTION NO. 10-76 / ‘

RESOLUTION APPROVING SAN FRANCISCO’S 2010 CONGESTION MANAGEMENT

AGENCY BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM OF PROJECTS

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Transpottation Commission (MTC) established the
" Congestion. Management Agéﬁcy {CMA) Block Grant program as part of its frarﬂework tor
programming funds anticipated under the yet-to-be-developed sig-year federal surface transportation
act; and - |
WHEREAS, As CMA for San Francisco, the Authotity is required to ‘submit a list of
aﬁproved projects to MTC for San Francisco’s CMA Block Grant program by July 30, 2010; and
WHEﬁEAs, MTC set the following programming targets for the three fund programs that
make up the CMA Block Grant: $7.4 million for Local Streets dand Roads (LS&R), $3 million‘for
county share Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) and $1.3 milli.or‘i for the Regional
Bicycle Prograrh (RBPj, for 4 total of §1 1.7 million in available funds; and
WHEREAS, On March 12, 2010, Authoﬁty staff solicited applications for p?ojects from
eﬁgib.lé project sponsors for a total of §11.7 million in available CMA Block Grant funds; and
WHEREAS, By the May 3, 2010 deadline, Authority staff received five applications
requesting a total of $12.6 million; and
WHEREAS, The applications received requested less than the amournt (l>f RBP funds
available, so Authority staff issued 2 supplemental call for projects on May 28, 2010, for a total of
$185,000 in available RBP funds; and
| WHEREAS, By the June 8, 2010 deadline, Authority staff received .two additional
af)p}ications, the Cargo Way — Bay Traill Bicycle Lane Project (35185,000) and the Coastal T'rail |

Bicycle Project ($185,000), requesting a totai of $370,000 in RBP funds; and

Hi\Resolutions\2010RES\R10-76 2010 CMA Block Grant.doc ‘ . Page 1 of 4




PPCOGI510 ~ o | RESOLUTION NO. 10-76 v

WHEREAS, The su;pplemental request_brought the total number of appﬁcaﬁons for CMA
Block Grant funds up to seven, requesting a tétal of $13.4 rﬁﬂiién in CMA Block Graat funds, as
shown in Attachment 1, and; N

WHEREAS, Authority staff reviewed project eligibility and priositized the appﬁcaﬂons- for
funding based on criteria described in Attachment 2; and

WHEREAS, The Authority staff recommendation, s_hbwn in Attachment 3, includés twor
funding strategies that ate dependent on the r-esults of the MTC’s regional TLC program, which are
expected to be known in late June and ap?rovcd by MTlC in july; and |

WHEREAS, Funding Strategy A, which will be used if the Mnunicipal Transpottation
Agency’s (MTA’s) Haight and Market Street Transit and Pedestdan Improvement Project receives
regional TLC ftxndjng, includes funding the bepartment of Public Works’ (DPW’s) Folsom
Streetscape Improvement  Project ($4,265,000), DPW’S Second Street Streetscape Project
($5,031,000), DPW’s Broadway Streetscape Improvements Project - Phase III ($1,454,000), DPW’s
Marina Green Bicycle Trail Project (§988,000), the Port -of .San Francisco’s (Port’s) Cérgo Way — Bay
Trail Bicycle Lanes Project ($185,000), and will require working with DPW to reduce TLC project
bﬁdgets by $185,000 and/or find other fund sources in order to matc.h the émount of available
cquntyfshaxe TLC funds; and

WHEREAS, Funding Strategy B, which will be used if the MTA’s Haight and Market Street
Transit and Pedestrian Improvement Project does not teceive regional TLC fundiﬁg, includes
funding the MTA’S Haight and Ma;ket Street Transit and Pedestrian improvemeni; project
(1;1,31'0,000), DP.W’S Folsom Streetscape Improvement Project ($4,265,000), DP\W’S Second Street
Streetscape Project (ﬁS,ﬁSl,OOO}, DPW’s Marina Green Bicycle Trail Project ($988,000), the .Port of

San Francisco’s (Port’s) Cargo Way — Bay Trail Bicycle Lanes Project (§185,000), and will require

H:\Resolutions\2010RES5\R10-76 2010 CMA Block Grant.doc . Page 2 of 4




PPCO61510 | RESOLUTION NO. 1076 {

working with project sponsots to reduce TLC project budgets by $41,000 and/or find other fuﬁd
soutces in order to match t;he amount of avéﬁable county-share TLC funds.; and

WHEREAS, On May 26, 2010, the Ciﬁzeng Advisory Committee reviewed and approved a
motion of suppott for the staff recommendation; and

WHEREAS, On June 15, 2010, the Plans and Programs Committee reviewed and
unanimously recommended approval of the staff recommendation; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Authotity hereby approves the 2010 CMA Block Grant program of
projects, as shown in Attachment 3; and be it further | )

RESOLVED, The Executive birector is‘ ;zuthoﬁzed to submit the 2010 CMA Block Grant
program of projects to MTC; and be it fi;'rther

RESOLVED, That the Capital Improvement Program-of lthe Congestion Management

Program is hereby amended, as apptopriate.

Attachments: ‘
1. 2010 CMA Block Grant — Application Received (Updated: June 8, 2010)
2. 2010 CMA Block Grant Screening and Prioritization Criteda
3. 2010 CMA Block Grant — Staff Recommendation (Updated: June 9, 2010)

Hi\Resolutions\2010RES\R10- 76 2010 CAA Block Grant.dac : Page 3 of 4



PPCOG1510 . | | ' RESOLUTION NO. 10-76

 The .foregoing Resolution was approved and adopted by the San Francisco County Transportatioh

“Authority at a regulatly schlt;duled meeting thereof, this 29% day of June, 2010 by the following -

votes:
Ayes: Commissionets Avalos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbetad, Mar,
Maxwell and Mirkarimi (9)
Nays:  (0)
Absent:  Commissioners Alioto-Pier and'Campos )
6 / 28 /r0
Ross Mirkarimi Date '
Chairperson
ATTEST: _ -~ éx/é%,,
/éate

José Luis Moscovic
Executive Director

H:\Rss0lutlons\2010RES\REL-76 2010 CMA Block Grant.dot Page 4of4



Avntachment 1

2610 CMA Biock Grant - Applications Received
Updated an Juns §, 2810

Haight and Masker Seeese Transic 2ad Pedesthan Improvements

0]

Desige ond eonsmctthe secesealy siping, dgnil std sign
fons to convert § Octavia

Boulcvard 1o Ratker St Fom patwiy (o pvo-way.
Design and ennstruct stetseape improvements 2t He
Haight/Gough Street and Marker Smeet inmerisativn
Frchuding comes buib-ouzs, sreect wees, 10 enhanced
Ipedeerian tehiuges ishand, 3 maasis boarding istand and
jeosaeall enhancements. Design and comtru bleyels laagy
rraprovercats, indading safe hic postz, on Marke: Swreee
berween Gacgh Strest and Frankdin Sereet.

960,000

$240,0004

£350.000

546009

$1.526.000

Fotiom Sueewcape Tmproveaneas Projet

(Congmuct sheckscans improvemants on Faliom Sreeet
from E9th Strcet oo Cotar Chaver Stmear intluding street
tx00s 103 corner bufb-outs. Repaue Folsom Swmeze from
195h Swweet to Coenr Chaves Stmer. Ensrall underpround
oonduit, 2dvanted taffie sigml conessBers snd esbinzes on |
Fodsom: Strect from 19vh Street 1o Cesar Chaver Suroct o
iprepate for pedestrian signals.

33,053,100

256278

$3.200008

$414394 |

S4. 045080

Second Sureet Strenscape Improvements Project

Diesizn and consmact streetseape impravements on Seeand
Srreee From Folsom Street to King Streetinsheding strest
trety, cocner bulb-owts and crosswalk improvements.
Reprave Second Stroer from Markst Seeest to Faprison Streen
ind from Bryant Street to King Sueer. Sonswutt bicyae
fanes on Second Swest from Masker Swecer to King Serect.
Irestall underground conduit, sdvanced wraffic signat
controlises and gabinets on Sccond Smees from Mazker
Steeet 10 Kiog Serect ta peepare for 2 full $Fgo dgen
upgride.

51,591,652

§397.208

53300000

§427.550

148,000

518,138

85575225

i jatits

Brouchosy Swreetseape Traprovements Projest- Phase 1T

Design 2nd consbrunt SEIectsoups IMPrOVEMEnis on

[ Brosdway Sereet from Kooy Stetce to Monsgamery Strest
including strvet teecs, gomes bufb-outs and sidewali
Fmprovements. Repave Broadway Stest Gom Baery
Serezs ro Kearney Strest,

EIRTEREE |

§215,93%

5

$1,775012

5 DEw

Marna Green Bicyele Troll Project

otign Sn8 CORSTILt ErOPCICAIS 6 the F-ois
Matna Gresn Trall berwesn Lyon Sueet and Lagus Street
Hmpravements includs bollasd remosst and upgrads, path
find divewsy inniccon upgredes, prhvay relorfacing
and upgrded siriping and sigoage.

S9BEA4

$128.000

40,055

51156512

d Por

Crzgo Way - Bay Toait Bioydle Lanes

TConssmact an on-street Chss | bicpoic ok, moding 2
physical barsicy, signage, seriping, line demarcadons and
signl medifications, on Caege Way froes Thitd Swect o
ennings Strect.

135000

£100,000

$285.000

4 Prctidio Trus

€gastad Trail Bicycle Projece

T TinceTn Bouewad i the Presidio 1o sccommodats
hinyrlc lints o Merchant Read 1o Washington
iBoulovard.

$185,000

£659,084

ST887

$922.983

{TOTAL

54,720,465

$3,180,316¢

$2,208,000]

5933450

$1.498 41}

$905,232

118,924

£16,555,691]

CMA Block Grane Frnds R

34,320,465 ]

$T200000

51408214 ]

$15419.87%

ChA Blogk Grant Funds Awsilahts

37,433,000

£6.313.000 1

$11,738800

Argan: Ovarf Under Avaiiabie

S235,000

{5185.251

{51,655

>Q0$.«R s it thess eolusing inclode: TLC - Teanspostation for Livable nuE.ﬁnEﬁu»E Locad Stecets 3nd Roads, REP - Regional Bicyele Program.
*Projocts arc in o aceording 10 $peasos piorty.
*Thaincorded souzce of Socal smich fo TLC projeces i the Prop K Transporution aest Land Usoeascgory.
* e ineended scusee of Joeal mautch for ES8R projects i IPWE gos enclse tax subvention.
*Tuc intended sousess of lacal masch for RBP projects axe the Prop K Bicysle Cinculation aad Safiey casegory foc the Masias Grem and Second Swreet peajaces, Pore expieal funds ot dhe Corgo Way prcjsct and private contaTuions for the Comal Tead project.

Tho sonucses of the othar bocal Fuds ar » Bay Tecl grune From thy Bay Ases Afr Quality Mansgencot Distice
fhis project is albo compoting for regional TLC fimds. This sppfication vas updsicd by MTA on May 19, 2010 o inchude 5396000 with &
*This projectoss 2dded on Junc 8, 2810 in zesp 7

h 1o L5&R foc pavement.

the Awderins ruppl }calf foc

REP

Fesrd on May 28, 2010,

ﬂuﬁrb Biock SranfCMA Block Gran] Subnitiad2040 CIA Y

for the Masdna Grean project and a Fiseal Year 201071} Transportation Fund for Cleas, Alr program marages grane for the Cossal Tral

‘sroiees, approved by the Aushoriy Bossd on May 18, 2010 through Resolution 10-63.
s and §51,000 with local warch o TLG for walfie signal wodk, which were imsdvertendy omitiad from the seope 25 originally submised,






Attachment 2
2010 CMA Block Grant Program Screenmg and
Prioritiation Criteria

The Authotity evaluated 2010 CMA Block Grant applications that were submitted by the
established deadline through a two-part process involving screening criteria and
priotitization critetia. ‘

CMA Block Grant Screening Cmena Pro;ects must meet all scteemng ctitetia in order
to be considered further for CMA Block Grant funding, The screening criteria will focus on
meeting the eligibility requirements for CMA Block funds and include, but are not limited to
the following factors: :

. & Projectis a fully funded, stand alone capital project.

e Project sponsor is an eligible administering agency per MTCs CMA Block Grant
guidelines.

® Pro ect sponsof 1s tequesting a minimutn of $250,000 in CMA Block Grant funds.

. @ Project is consistent with the 2009 Regional Transportation Plan and Countywide
Transportation Plan.

T1.C Screening Criteria: Prb}ects must meet all of the CMA Block Grant screening
ctiteria and the TLC County Share screemng criteria in order to be considered further for
TLC County Shate funding,

e Project must be a streetscape improvemnent that supports multi-modal travel.
o Project must be in an ABAG designated PDA.

e  Project must have the required 20% local match in committed or programmed
funds.

RBP Screening Criteria: Pm}ecfs must meet all of the CMA Block Grant screening .
criteria and the RBP screening criteria in order to be considered further for RBP funding, ’

e Project must be capifal projects that add route mileage to the existing Regional
Bikeway Network as designated in MTCs 2009 Regional Bicycle Plan, or as
amended through the update process developed by MTC.

e Project must have the required 11.47% local match in committed or programmed
funds. : ' '

LS&R Screening Criteria: Pro;ects must meet all of the CMA Block Grant screening
criteria and the LS&R screening ctiteria in order to be considered furthes for LS&R funding.

s Project must be a pavement rehabilitation o preventative maintenance project that
extends the useful life of the facility by at least 5 years. Capacity expansion projects,
tight-of-way puschases, channelization, routine maintenance, spot application,
seismic retrofit, and structural repair on bridges is ineligible. Non-pavement

‘enhancements, such as streetscape projects and new traffic calming features, are also
ineligible. Non-pavement projects/activities that replace features currently existing
on the roadway ate eligible as follows: minor structures (e.g. headwalls, retaining
walls, slide repair and slope protection), ADA compliance components,

MAMeetings\Memo to CAC\2010003-May 2610\CMA Block Grant Atachments\old\Screening and Pricitization Criteria,doc Pagelof3



NPDES/ Permits, traffic safety components (e.g striping, signs, :ﬂgnals) bike paths )
(Class II/IIT only), and sidewalks.

.. Pro]ect must be on the Federal-Aid System.

o Project selection must be based on the analys;s results from San Francisco’s cemﬁed
Pavernent Management System.

o Project must have the required 11.47% local match in comnutted or programmed
funds.

CMA Block Grant Prioritiation Criteria: Projects that meet all of the CMA Block
Grant screening criteria and the screening critetia for the individual program will be
prioritized for CMA Block Grant funding based on, but not limited to the factors listed
below. The Authority reserves the tight to modify or add to the prioritization criteria in
response to additional guidance and if necessary to prioritize a very competitive list of
eligible projects that exceed available programming capacity.

e Project Readiness: Projects that can clearly demonstrate an ability to meet timely use
of funds requirements. This enables project benefits to be realized sooner and
supports the regions strategy to obligate STP and CMAQ funds as eatly as possible.
Within this criterion, the Authority will prioritize projects that can demonstrate
CEQA clearance and 2 potennal categorical exclusion in NEPA.

. Commumty Suppott: Projects with clear and diverse (e g broad) community support
" will receive a higher ptiority. This can be shown through letters of suppott, specific
reference and community meetings regarding the project.

e Safety: Projects with safety benefits will be given a higher priority. Project sponsots
must cleatly define the safety issue that is bemg addressed and how thc project will
improve or alleviate the issue.

o Complete Streets:  Projects that diréctly benefit multiple system usets (e:g
pedastﬂans cyclists, transit passengers) will be prioritized.

¢ Geographic Equlty This factor will be considered looking at the endte list of San
Francisco projects. '

¢ . Project Sponsor Priority: For project. sponsors that submit multiple CMA Block
Grant applications, we will consider the project sponsors relative pmorlty for its
. apphcauons

e Program Diversity: The vagety of project types will be considered looking at the
entire list of San Francisco projects.

. Multi»-Agency Collaboration: Project is supported by multiple city agencies.

Given the challenge of meeting the timely use of funds tequirements and the consequences
of failing to meet the requitements (e.g loss of funds to the project and San Francisco),
project readiness will be given strong consideration. As is customary, we will work closely
with project sponsots clatfy scope, schedule and budget; and modify programming
recommendations as nce:dc:d to help optimize the project’s ability to meet timely use of
funds requirements.

MéMeetings\Memo ta CAC\2010005-May 20100CHMA Black Grant Attachments\ald\Screening and Prioritization Criteria.doc Page 2 of 3



TLC County Share Prioritiation Criteria: Projects that meet all of the screening critesia
will be prioritized for TLC County Share funding based on, but not limited to the factors
 listed below:

s Projects that improve a tange of transportation choices by addmg ot Inproving
- pedestrian, transit, and/or bicycle facilities, and by imptoving the links between these
facilities and activity nodes.

e Projects that can demonstrate direct suppost for existing and planned mixed-use
developments

s Projects that ate designed to create ADA comphant direct connections to link to
high volume regional and local transit. ‘

¢ Projects that improve safety and enhance the pedestman environment will be given a
high prority. This includes, but is not limited to, shortening pedestrian crossing
distances, adding/upgrading crosswalks, adding/upgrading pedestrian signals, adding
pedestrian lighting, adding public art and adding street trees/landscaping.

s . Projects that have conceptual designs at 2 minimum and ideally completed survey
wotk (e.g at of near 35% design).

e Projects that ate detived from a Board-adopted planning document (such as a
transpottation-land use plan, wurban - design/landscape concept plan, design
development plan, specific plan, general plan etc.) and have conc:eptual design that
has been reviewed by the public.

RBP Priotitiation Criteria: Projects that meet all of the screening criteria will be
ptioritized for RBP funding based o, but not limited to the factors listed below:

e Projects that attract and meet the needs of a broad range of users, mciuding school
children, students, seniors, the disabled, families, commuters and recreationalists.

® DProject near existing and planned activity centers such as shoppmg areas,
' employment centets, transit centers, civic centers, parks, schools, librasies and other
community facilities.

e Projects that would close a gap or remove a barrier to access of the rest of the
Regional Bikeway Network. ‘

LS&R Priositiation Criteria: Projects that meet all of the screening criteria will be
prioritized for LS&R funding based on, but not limited to the factors listed below.

e Projects with a PCI score of 70 or below

o Projects on existing bicycle and transit routes.

If the amount of CMA Block Grant funds sequested exceeds available funding we reserve
the right to negotiate with project sponsoss on items such as scope and budget changes that
would allow us to develop a recommended CMA Block Grant project list that best satisfies
ali of the aforementioned prioritization criteria.

MnMeetings\Memo to CACAZ010\05-May 2010\CMA Block Grant Attachments\old\Screening and Prioritization Criteria.doc Page 30f3



e T 938y & 2l RishL W
000°1+4 £q s198pnq 1ofoxd x, sonper o3 szosuods eford mn oM ¢
PRST 0 YT oy nuanmaordun STEAsSe UT (06854 saour o1 veid Surpuny 1asford 10ng puosag isnlpy b
pesnol st Sy o FumpunoT 1o nsos 1mlord Bolpy ¢
~spury -y Ly, 703 Agond srafoxd 1s9m0] 5,20,4T St SUnUEr 91f 03 S0P TORZIIPRUOD WO TI] 5T - 2dwssivang femprosg saomRy T
3lo1d 19358 J0prepy pue Ewam s xof Surpuny ry1y, rpuoifey ou swmssy g
. imurog ABmeng
{900 THS) ot i (G LIPS} SRIEAY-I3DUY) /124 WFNOUTY
000'8eL LTS 000°€IE 18 000'5Ey'LE 00006628 S[qE[EAY SPUn,] UBIO SPOE YIND)
G00%6LL 118 [ ES 0006 LS 000'1£0°¢S PaIsennY SPUTL IURIS) 204G VIND
00V 16.'CES 000°0rS 000'8+C8 900°'CI5 TS 00+°5968 - 000'5Eh'LE 000°65L8 000'LE0°ES TV.LOL
(005828 0000013 0005818 woloxg saue apdig [reRL deg - g odxen]  2od ¢
0002511 050'0P% 0006218 4008868 . wolorg iy spirguonrn ey AdG
00+'908'64 000618 GO0 LE 00+ +05%S 000°588°¢S 000°252% 000'900° 1% 133[01] SIS EoAGIdIn] sa2oseens 19ang puoag|  MdG ¢
000'EP6 P8 000’518 000002 €5 008'L928 000'590'18. . 031034 sIuamda0ldwy SALINIANG WOS[O]] MG |Z
000'065'1% 000'ops 8000563 005°0¥28 0000563 EEEEEEEH TEISapag Put 3R] 19908 1T mvc« Em&m VIN 1

"B00°6816 Aq s128pnq sovford 1LY 200PRI 03 MIQ TPIS FOM T
PST 03 Yyl woay swewoaosdus AH05502 UT 000 ‘6968 aaom o3 ued Furpury 10aford 100mg puosss 1s0ipy ¢

‘piresnoy 1527230 1 01 Supumos 3o sison 3ofoxd Jsuipy <z
« avaford 3eang 1y pue Emaz Y3 303 wﬁﬂa& “yLL oy swmssy |

suno g 8aeng
{noa'sels) [it3 [ [IERTES SQE{EAY SSPU[] /A0 WROUTY
GO0'8EL 11§ 060°¢ic 1% 000°5EY 28 C00'066'25 SJTIEAY SPUTL] JURIS 01 VIND
Q00'EZ6' 118 000°eiE 18 000'SEY'LE COU'SLLES paasonbay Spun,] 1UEIEY OI YIND
Toor'ris'ers oD 0rs ocaeres TR0RELE TS l0oF°596% 000'SEY LS 00075648 000°SLT'ES V1OL,
(005828 0000018 0005818 1alosg seuw] IpOIg IRIL Avg - Argy oBrED!  Bod S
O00'LST LS 000°GhE 0006218 060'8868 1afosd WeA ], Aoty veIDy IRl AL [¥
00°9LL18 000983 0000558 0000428 00030118 T #5¥9 - 09lox ] swRtesordi] advosioong deapeozg) AU €
HO¥O0R'SE 000613 000'0F1% 007 7055 000'588'cS 00'Z528 000'200°18 172{03d siwemaacIdn] admneang 1wang puoXgl M 2
000°L¥6 Y3 80 H gw 000060258 o0 1928 000'690°'1% obor uswsaosduy sdeaseang wosied| Mdd |3

¥ MSarens Surpuag

0107 ‘6 2un{ uo payepdsy
SUOHBPUILALOSY] JFeig - ~ ITEIn) NooTd VIALD 0107
£ IUSUMEOITNY



SZOTEV'YIS SZO'REETITS SER'LESTS S5L°997'TS SEQ'PSODTS QOY'ELV'TS Je10).
SEO'9ET'TS 5290665 081'0ETS 01697 TS SES'EELS Q0Y'STTS Pafoud |res) ajpidlg usBlg euliely
DOO'FIR'TS 000" TZOTS 599'/8TS SPR'ZTIS 005°02Z'TS Q00081 ) ti} @se - alolg sjuawancidy adessiaang Aempeoig)
00079095 000°00%'5S oco.dﬁm ooonsYS 00G'0TE'PS 000°Ta9% 193(01¢ STuBLIBAICW| 3dLI5IDRIIG I3B11E PUODSS
000'EPPSS 000 LP6 TS 000°009% 00025b% 000'068°ES 000'96YS 18014 spuaLsaaoidl) 3deIsIaaIS WOs|cH
{uoaniisue) [auawageues: vopInAsROY upudSeusny Aouafuizueny I2BI1H07 HORINIISUOD udisag feyoL alue) 1afodd
+ ﬂmwmmﬂw + AOUaBunuod + ENUcH) UHPNNSHOD
150 135002d 12301 BORINIISHO) 2101 . -

SBSf]

SZO'ZEY'VIS ODO9YIS LESVLBS 85718 000'ES5'TTS 1210,

qEosIty 5T0'8ET 000°8ge 12(oid 1eL) 3ppAaNg UBRID BuLIBIY

COOTTET . 000’78 000'sée 000vsYE 11! 8584 - Wwafoid suswanoidw adedsissng Aempeolg

X ’ - ‘e £7%" ] r? - .
000’780’ [EA NS 4] 1 €TYTLY Q00'9vRY 18014 SEWRAOIAI STEISIPIAS J9ONS PUOIAS
000°evy’S 000'srT 006°05¢ 000'z8y - 00059y
5ioad sluawsAduy| 8dedsiaang wosiod
) $32.N08 2101 uopedionied Ty doid 3 doug [dd ‘211 457} suieN Paford
30 SBIEBOYIIY RIS 30|18 VI )
- SB3IN0E
3adpng pajoigd

wesSoag 812Aog jeuorSay sapun

W07 F)GRAT J03 HoliRHodsUR ) AJUNDD ‘UDIEHIINRYSY SPEAY PUB S1DRIIS |RI0T

1ein Wooig Aduady Juswadeuriy uoysaduo)



Office of the Mayor

_ . Gavin Newsom -
City & County of San Francisco _ ‘ '
TO: /,Angela Caivilto, Clerk of the. Board of Supervisors
FROM: ayor Gavin Newsom ‘
RE: - Accept-Expend — Congestion Management Agency Bilock Grant -
$11,5653,000 .
DATE: November 23, 2010

Dear Madame Clerk:

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is the resolution authorizing the
Department of Public Works to accept and expend $11,553,000 in federal Surface
Transportation Program (STP) and/or Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
Improvement (CMAQ) funds awarded through the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission (MTC)'s Congestion Management Agency (CMA) Block Grant program.

| request that this item be calendared in Budget and Finance Committee.

Should you have any questions, please contact Starr Terrell (415) 554-5262.

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 200, San Francisco, California 94102- 4643
gavin.newsom@sfgov.org « (415) 554-6141



